
Recommendation for 
Water & Wastewater Commission  

Commission 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
June 14, 2017 

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
June 22, 2017 

Department: 
 

Public Works 
SUBJECT

Authorize award and execution of a construction contract with SANTA CLARA 
CONSTRUCTION LTD, for the Tanglebriar System Improvements project in the amount 
of $833,225 plus an $83,322.50 contingency, for a total contract amount not to exceed 
$916,547.50. (District 6)  
 

 AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

  
Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Capital Budget of Austin Water. 

Purchasing 
Language: 

 
Lowest responsive bid of five bids received through a competitive Invitation 
for Bid solicitation. 

Prior Council 
Action: 

 
N/A 

 
For More 
Information: 

 
Rolando Fernandez, 512-974-7749; Tony Lopez, 512-974-6581; Gareth 
Nicely, 512-972-0172 

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 
June 14, 2017- To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater Commission.
 

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A 
(Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement 
Program) by meeting the goals with 20.29% MBE and 1.14% WBE 
participation. 

 
 
 



In 2007 the City annexed the Anderson Mill Municipal Utility District (AMMUD).  In 2015, 
the Northwest C elevated storage tank and pump station project, located just north of 
the Anderson Mill Road and RR 620 intersection, was completed.  This project puts 
Austin Water in the positon to serve the former AMMUD area currently served by aged 
and deteriorated facilities at the end of their life cycle.  Through hydraulic analysis and 
long-range planning for the area, Austin Water developed a set of system 
enhancements which became the components of the Tanglebriar System Improvements 
project.     
 
Improvements will include a bore for approximately 220 feet of 16-inch water line 
crossing Anderson Mill Rd on the east side of RR 620; the Northwest C zone 
conversion of the existing 12-inch line running along the south side of RR 620 from 
Anderson Mill Road to El Salido Parkway; construction of a new pressure reducing 
valve station in El Salido Parkway; and the upsize of approximately 1,300 linear feet of 
aged 6-inch AC pipe with 12-inch waterline.  In total, the Tanglebriar Improvements 
project will improve fire flow, reliability, and health and safety to an existing high density 
residential area.  In addition, the completion of the project will allow Austin Water to 
retire the Tanglebriar Reservoir and Lakecreek facilities. 
 
This project will provide improvements necessary for converting the Old Anderson Mill 
pressure zone. The benefits of this project include improved fire flow duration, improved 
system reliability, retirement of deteriorated undersized facilities, improved operational 
strategies, and reduction of day to day maintenance costs associated with these 
facilities. This will eliminate major maintenance needs. 
 
A delay executing this contract will result in prolonging a less efficient system and the 
potential for failures, and/or additional costs for interim maintenance. 
 
Due to the potential for unforeseen conditions when working with water lines, a 10% 
contingency in funding has been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any 
change orders.  A contingency is an additional amount of money added to the 
construction budget to cover any unforeseen construction costs associated with the 
project. 
 
The contract allows 210 days for completion of this project.  This project is located 
within zip code 78750 (District 6). The project is managed by Public Works Department. 
 
Santa Clara Construction Ltd is located in Austin, Texas. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



M/WBE Summary 
 
Public notice was given for this solicitation, CLMC595 Tanglebriar System 
Improvements Project, through the City’s Vendor Connection web portal which resulted 
in 367 contractors receiving notification.  65 contractors obtained the bid documents and 
five bids were received and opened on March 30, 2017.  Three out of five bids received 
were certified MBE/WBE/DBE. Santa Clara Construction, Ltd. submitted the lowest 
responsive bid of five bids received: 
 

(MH) Santa Clara Construction Ltd., Austin, TX            $833,225 
MA Smith Contracting, Inc., Austin, TX             $888,264 
Denucci Constructors Inc., Austin, TX             $964,111 
(MH) Central Road and Utility, Ltd, Austin, TX            $1,149,803.82 
(DBE) Underground Water Solutions, Co, Elgin, TX                  Non-responsive 

 
The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for 12 areas of subcontracting 
opportunities which are listed below.  Project specific subgoals stated in the solicitation 
were 2.88% African American; 3.44% Hispanic; 0.76% Native/Asian, 0.87% WBE.   
Total participation estimated on base bid amount of $833,225: 
 
M/WBE TOTAL – PRIME $505,974    60.73% 
(MH) Santa Clara Construction Ltd., Austin, TX $505,974    60.73% 
   
MBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS $169,071    20.29% 
 

African American Subtotal $30,314 3.64% 
(MB) AAA Treasure International Company, Houston, TX (Pipe) $29,314 3.52% 
(MB) Comanche Xpress, LLC, Austin, TX (Hauling Services) $1,000 0.12% 

 
Hispanic Subtotal $54,575 6.55% 
(MH) Central Texas Road Boring, Buda, TX (Boring) $54,575 6.55% 

 
Native/Asian Subtotal $84,182     10.10% 
(MA) Alpha Paving Industries, LLC, Round Rock, TX $84,182     10.10% 

    (Paving/Resurfacing) 
 
WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS $9,497 1.14% 
(FW) Terra Ecoservices, LLC, Austin, TX (Environmental Services) $2,400 0.29% 
(FW) S&R Investments Inc. dba Arrow Oil Co., Austin, TX (Diesel) $1,000 0.12% 
(FW) Roadway Specialties Inc., Austin, TX $6,097 0.73% 
(Erosion Control Services) 
 
NON M/WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS $148,683    17.84% 
Ferguson Enterprises, Inc., Georgetown, TX (Pipe) $134,377    16.13% 
G&R Surveying, LLC, Austin, TX (Surveying) $1,756          0.21% 
Flasher Limited, Jarrell, TX (Traffic Control Equipment) $11,550        1.39% 
Texas Concrete Materials, LTD, Del Valle, TX (Concrete) $500             0.06% 
Redi-Mix, LLC, Austin, TX (Concrete, Ready Mix) $500             0.06% 
 
 
 
 



The Contractor submitted a MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that met the goals of the 
solicitation and was approved by the Small and Minority Business Resources 
Department.  Second and third low bidder information is provided. 
 
MA SMITH CONTRACTING, INC., Austin, TX     $888,264 
91.79% NON M/WBE prime participation; 2.93% African American; 3.55% Hispanic; 
0.79% Native/Asian; 0.90% WBE; 0.04% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation. 
 
DENUCCI CONSTRUCTORS INC., Austin, TX     $964,111 
92.76% NON M/WBE prime participation; 0.61% African American; 5.54% Hispanic; 
0.76% Native/Asian; 0.33% WBE; 0% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation. 
 
 
 
 

 



B
U

G
G

Y
 W

H
IP

 T
R

A
IL

EL SALIDO PKWY

FM
 62

0

ANDERSON MILL ROAD

EL SALIDO PKWY

ST
A

R
 V

IE
W

 T
R

A
IL

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

PROPOSED WATERLINE A

PROPOSED WATERLINE B

PROPOSED WATERLINE C

PROPOSED WATERLINE D

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION

ENGINEERING SERVICES

ESD

D I V I S I O N

OF

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION

TANGLEBRIAR SYSTEM

IMPROVEMENTS

############

####

EX 1 1

N:\TEAM1\AWU_TANGLEBRIAR SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS\_ACAD\PRODUCTION DRAWINGS\EXHIBITS\ANDR.DWG, COA_PDF_22X34, COA_ESD.STB5/8/2017 1:40 PM YAMAGUCHI, RIA

SITE OVERVIEW EXHIBIT








	62217 PW Santa Clara  Map.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	PLAN_EXHIBIT



